SEC. 16. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE.

President of the Senate.

Approved-August the ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, August 9, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CXLIX.

An Act to authorize the Register of Deeds of Kandiyoh's County to copy from the Records of Meeker County.

Authority to copy records ecounty

county

Scorton 1. Authority to copy Records from Meeker County, Fees for copying, and to be paid by Kradiyohi County. Act takes effect on passage.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be lawful for the Register of Deeds of the County of Kandiyohi to copy from the records Fees for copying to be paid of the County of Meeker, all deeds, mortgages and other evidences of titles now remaining, of record, in the County by Kandiyohi of Meeker, in all cases, where the lands are situated within the County of Kandiyoli.

Sec. 2. That the Register of Deeds of Kandiyohi County shall be entitled to the same fees for the same as he is entitled by law for making original records, to be audited by the proper officer of Kandiyohi County, and paid out of the County Treasury.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. WILLIAM HOLCOMBE,

President of the Senate.

Approved—August the second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, \[\) August 2, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CL.

An Act to Incorporate the Town of St. Lawrence.

Excreen 1. Boundaries of the Town.

First Town Officers, and their term of office. Oath of office to be taken.

Town Council required to enter the land embraced in town site.

Town site to be divided and deeded to original owners or claim-

ants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That so much land in the counties of Scott and Carver as is contained in the Town of St. Lawrence, as Boundaries the same is recorded in the office of Register of Decds for the counties aforesaid, be and the same is hereby created a town corporate by the name of St. Lawrence, with all the privileges and responsibilities usually enjoyed by municipal corporations.

That S. B. Strait shall be President, and Wm. H. Stodder and Charles L. Pierson, Trustees of said town, with First town off-power to appoint an additional Trustee and a Recorder, who office shall hold their offices for one year from the date of the passage of this Act, and until their successors are elected and qualified. And the same shall constitute the Town Council of said town of St. Lawrence; and the said Town ('onneil shall have power to appoint other officers necessary for the good government of the town.

SEC. 3. Each member of the Town Council, before enter Oath of office ing upon the duties of his office, shall take an oath or affirma-to be taken tion to support the Constitution of the United States, and

also an oath of office.

7